

### State of Indiana Department of Natural Resources



# **DNR 30-DAY PUBLIC NOTICE**

The Department of Natural Resources serves the DNR 30-Day Public Notice in order to satisfy the requirements of the "Procedures Concerning Certain Licenses Act", IC 14-11-4, and its associated administrative rule, 312 IAC 2-3.

The DNR 30-Day Public Notice is published weekly to serve notice of the latest permit applications received at the DNR, Division of Water. This Notice can be viewed on the web at http://www.in.gov/dnr/water/ and can be provided by email upon written request. To receive the DNR 30-Day Public Notice as a weekly email attachment, email your full name and a valid email address to DNRPublicNoticeRecipient@dnr.IN.gov.

The permit applications and supporting documentation is available for public viewing on-line at https://dowunity.dnr.in.gov/#. For questions concerning a permit application, contact the Division of Water, Technical Services Section, at (317) 232-4160 or toll free at 1-877-928-3755 and select 1 during the recorded menu narrative.

#### Petition for Public Hearing

A pre-action public hearing on an application may be requested by filing a written petition. For a petition to be considered valid it must:

1. contain the typed or legibly printed name and complete mailing address of each petitioner;

2. be signed by a minimum of 25 individuals who are at least 18 years old and either reside in the county where the project will take place or own real property within 1 mile of the project site;

3. affirm that each signatory to the petition satisfies the requirements of item 2; and

4. identify the application for which the public hearing is being requested either by the application # or the applicant's name and the project description.

A petition which does not meet these requirements will be considered invalid and the hearing request will not be granted. To request a pre-action public hearing, send the petition by email to water\_inquiry@dnr.in.gov or by mail to:

IDNR, Division of Water Technical Services Section 402 West Washington Street, Room W264 Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-2641

Notification of Department Action

A person may request that the Department notify them when a Department Action is issued. To be notified of a Department Action, send a request that includes the permit application number or the applicant name, project description and county to email address water\_inquiry@dnr.in.gov or by mail to the address above.

Permit Application Numbers with a prefix of:

FW are being reviewed under the Flood Control Act, IC 14-28-1 and the Flood Plain Management Rule, 312 IAC 10 PL are being reviewed under the Lake Preservation Act, IC 14-26-2 and the Public Freshwater Lake Rule, 312 IAC 11 DR are being reviewed under the Lowering of the Ten Acre Lake Act, IC 14-26-5

NW are being reviewed under the Navigable Waterways Act, IC 14-29-1

LM are being reviewed under the Navigable Waterways Act, IC 14-29-1 related to Lake Michigan

SG are being reviewed under the Sand and Gravel Permits Act, IC 14-29-3

AC are being reviewed under the Construction of Channels Act, IC14-29-4



State of Indiana **Department of Natural Resources** 



## **DNR 30-DAY PUBLIC NOTICE**

Date: 2/10/2021

### Application #: FW-30851-0

Received Date: 12/21/2020 Waterbody: East Fork White River County: Marion Applicant: Indianapolis Department of Public Works, Gretchen Zortman, 1200 Madison Avenue, Suite 200, Indianapolis, IN, 46225

Project Description: Approximately 460' of a new 12' wide concrete trail will be constructed along the water side slope of the White River and the Fall Creek Levees near the W. 10th Street Bridge. A poured-in-place concrete wall will be constructed along the water side part of of the trail in order to protect the levees and elevate the trail. The trail will extend northerly, down the water side slope of the White River Levee from the Veteran's Hospital Sidewalk and will pass under the W. 10th Street Bridge. From there it will continue easterly up the water side slope of the Fall Creek Levee and connect to an existing sidewalk on the North side of W. 10th Street that now terminates on the Fall Creek Levee. Work along the levees will consist of benching in order to add fill along each levee for the construction of fill material for the trail. This application covers that portion of proposed work along White River.

Project Location: Approximately 400' east of the White River stream crossing at Indianapolis

Application #: FW-30863-0 Received Date: 12/30/2020 Waterbody: Cecil Metcalf Ditch County: DeKalb Applicant: Mackenzie Gardner, 1228 McIntyre Drive, , , Auburn, IN, 46706

Project Description: A 6' tall wooden privacy fence will be installed along the rear perimeter of the property. The total length of the fence will be 230' and the portion of the fence entering into the floodway will extend approximately 30' perpendicular to flow. Trees and an existing old fence have already been removed from the site. Project Location: 1228 McIntyre Drive, approximately 350' downstream from the Duesenberg Drive stream crossing along the south bank near Auburn

Application #: FW-30867-0 Received Date: 1/5/2021 Waterbody: Willow Creek County: Porter Applicant: City of Portage, Dan Komenda, 5590 Old Porter Road, , , Portage, IN, 46368

Project Description: The purpose of this project is to stabilize a severely eroded portion of streambank. The scope of work includes the following: (1) clear and grub vegetation from streambank and prepare the bank for Filter Units; (2) place Filter Units along the bank, stacked 4 units high and 7 units in length to stabilize 44' of streambank; (3) backfill with No. 2 aggregate; (4) place fabric encapsulated soil lift over and along the top row of filter units; (5) place fill material to replace eroded bank and achieve a 2:1 slope tying in at the top of bank; (6) seed, mulch, and place erosion control blanket; and (7) remove and haul away 12 cubic yards of accumulated sediment within stream. Four trees less than 8" in diameter will be removed from the bank.

Project Location: 2873 Sunset Street, approximately 1,750' downstream from the Stone Avenue stream crossing along the south bank at Portage

### Application #: FW-30874-0

Received Date: 1/12/2021 Waterbody: South Fork Wildcat Creek County: Clinton Applicant: Clinton County Highway Department, Greg Smith, 2095 Burlington Avenue, , , Frankfort, IN, 46041

Project Description: The existing Clinton County Bridge 36 carrying the roadway over the stream channel will be replaced with a new structure on essentially the same alignment to improve traffic flow. The new structure will be a 3span continuous composite prestressed concrete box beam bridge with span lengths of 62', 68', and 62'. The structure will have an out-to-out length of 193' and a clear roadway width of 25'. The spill through abutments will have 2:1 sideslopes armored with Class 1 riprap. The abutments and piers will not be skewed. The new approach roads will be elevated a maximum of 4.5' above the existing approaches. The existing structure will be completely removed. The project is federally funded.

Project Location: At the North County Road 950 West stream crossing near Mulberry

Application #: FW-30877-0	Received Date: 1/12/2021
Waterbody: Ohio River	County: Vanderburgh
Applicant: ADM Grain Company, Beth York, 4666 F	Faries Parkway, Decatur, IL, 62526

Project Description: Mechanical dredging will occur along approximately 200' of the Ohio River Mile 793.3, along a path measuring no more than 40' wide and 12-15' deep. Approximately 3,000 yards of material will be dredged. The dredged material will be placed on a barge to allow for excess water to drain and then loaded onto trucks and disposed of in a local landfill.

Project Location: Beginning approximately 670' south of the intersection of South Wabash Avenue and Ohio Street and continuing approximately 220' west, near Mile Marker 793.3 near Evansville

Application #: PL-24189-0	Received Date:	12/7/2020
Waterbody: Lake Manitou	County: Fulton	
Applicant: James Scott, 2507 Barrett Road, , , Rochester,	IN, 46975	

Project Description: An existing concrete seawall will be refaced with concrete across 25' of the shoreline. The refacing will consist of re-enforced concrete which will be tied to the existing wall with 0.5" re-rod and will be sloped on the lakeward side. A 72" wide concrete walkway will be constructed on top and landward of the lakeward face of the refaced wall.

Project Location: 2507 Barrett Road near Rochester

Application #: PL-24190-0 Received Date: 12/7/2020 Waterbody: Lake Manitou County: Fulton Applicant: Reed McKinney, 2509 Barrett Road, , , Rochester, IN, 46975

Project Description: An existing concrete seawall will be refaced across 21' across the shoreline. The refacing will consist of re-enforced concrete which will be tied to the existing wall with 0.5" re-rod and will be sloped on the lakeward side. A 25' wide concrete walkway will be constructed on top and landward of the lakeward face of the refaced wall. Project Location: 2509 Barrett Road near Rochester

Received Date: 12/31/2020 Application #: PL-24207-0 Waterbody: Sawmill Lake County: Kosciusko Applicant: David Corner, 13 EMS B42 A Lane, Leesburg, IN, 46538

Project Description: Mechanically dredging 960' of man made channel. The channel will be dredged 40' wide and to a depth of 6'. Project Location: 13 EMS B42A Lane near Leesburg

### Application #: PL-24216-0

Received Date: 1/19/2021 Waterbody: Syracuse Lake County: Kosciusko Applicant: Jeff Showalter, 418 East Medusa Street, Syracuse, IN, 46567

Project Description: Constructing a underwater pea gravel beach along 22' of 45' of shoreline the property owner has. The beach will be 22'x50'... Project Location: 418 East Medusa Street at Syracuse

#### Application #: PL-24225-0

Waterbody: Lake of the Woods

Received Date: 2/2/2021 County: Marshall Applicant: Indiana Department of Fish and Wildlife, Robert Bell, 13200 Jefferson Boulevard, Osceola, IN, 46545

Project Description: Replacing existing concrete boat ramp with a 15'x96'x6" pre-fabricated concrete boat ramp. The new ramp will have a 4" deep stone cap measuring 15' x 96', along with a riprap base. The riprap will be placed along both sides of the ramp length. A 20'x16' parking spot, 60'x5' concrete sidewalk, and 12'x6' launching pier installed to provide ADA access. A 25'x2' bio seawall will be installed and use native plants taken form the site. Project Location: North of 4604 West Shore Drive near Bremen